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STATEMENT ()" CT.ATM:

Claim of Amtrak Passenger Engineer M. Tombardi ((laimant) for the rescinding of the
discipline imposcd of “immediate dismissal in all capacities from Amtrak™ as stated 11
Lhe decision letter dated July 11, 2003, under the signature of General Supcerititendent-
Mid-Alantic Division D. K. Pesce, and with restoration 1o service with full seniority and
yacation rights unimpaired, with full compensalion for time lost, Tull credit Lorward
vacation cotitlement, health and welfare benefirs during Lthe perind held out of work, and
clearing of Claimani’s personal record of any reference relative to the alleged violation,

FINDMNGS:

Special Board of Adjustment No. 328, upon the whole record and all the evidence, finds
andd holds that Bmpleyee and Carrier are employee and carricr within the meaning of the Ratlway
Lahor Act, as amended; and, that the Board has jurisdiction over the dispule herein; and, that Lhe
parlics to the dispute were given due notice of the hearing thereon and did participate therein.

On June 18, 2003, Claimant was dirccted 1o report for an investigation on hune 23, 2003,
The notice charged Claimant with vielating NORAC Ruies 4, 711(3) and 502, Tuspecified that
on June 16, 2003, while operating Train 190, Claimant allegedly overshot Aberdeen Station,
made a reverse move hack into the station without conducting a job briefing, without receiving a
signal indication and without receiving permission to reenter a block i Rule 261 termitory. The
parties arrived for the hearing as scheduled but, as discnssed below, the hearing was postponed to
Tuly 2, 2003 On July 11, 2003, Catrier adviscd Claimant that she had been [ound guiley of the
charges and dismissed [rom service.



Rule 21(e)(1) of the Agrecment provides, “The investigation must he scheduled to hegin
within seven (7) days from the date the Passenger Engineer reeeived notice of the inveshgation.”
There is no dispute that conunencing the investigation on Jone 23, 2003, would comply with the
Rule. The Organization maintains, howevcr, that when the partics arrived for the mvyestigation,
the Charging Officer stated that none of Cazier’s witnesses were avitlable and requested a
postponement, Fhe Organization further argues that when the hearing convened on Taly 2, 2003,
the wilnesses lestified that they had not been contacted with respect. Lo the June 23 heanng date.
Thus, in the Oreanization’s view, the investigation did not begin in camest until July 2, 2003,
cutside the time limits of Rule 2 L{e)(1).

Carrier maintains that it complied with Rule 21(e){1) by convemung the hearing on June
23, 2003. Carrier furlher contends that il it violated Lhe time linuits, there was no prefudice o
Clairnant’s ability 1o present a defense and that the briel postponemnent 15 not grounds for
overlumming the discipline. Atmost, in Carrier’s view, Claimant is enttled to compensation for
time held out of service between June 23 :ind July 2.

The tramscript of Ihe proceedings makes clear that the Charging Officer appeared on June
23, 2003, for the sole purpose of requesting a postponencnt, Morcover, al the July 2, 2003,
hearing, the Charging Officer from the June 23 proceeding conceded in his testimony that “the
Company didn’t make proper arrangements to have the wilnesses here in Washington at 143:00
ant. on June the 23" The witnesses testified that they were unaware of the June 23 hearing.
Thus, we agree with the Orpanization thal the investigation did not begin in earnest cntil July 2,
2003. The pro forma opening of the hearing on June 239 for the sole purpuse of requesung a
postpenement did not comply with Ru le 21¢e)(1).

On June 23, 2003, the Charging Officer requested Claimant’s representative and the LTS
representative for the Conductor Lo agree 1o a postponemncnt. The UTL representative replied:

['m poing to ohject to any posiponement hecause we showed up here on time this
moming prepared o go Lo tial, and Ms. Kirkland, the Conductor, is oul of service and i5

losing money. Any my request would bef we could find somebody that if they have o
posipone the trial that she be marked up until the new tral dale since you can’t give 0s a

date.
The Charping OlTicer responded, “Alnght. So noted.”
Claimanl’s representative stated:

We o aleng Lhe same lines as far as Ms, | ombardi’s held out of service, and right now

0n July 2, 2003, there was a differcnt Charging Officer and the Charging Officer from the June 23"

hearing was called as @ wilness.



we have an undotermined amount of time (hat she’s going to be held out waiting for
rescheduling,

Thus, both Claimant’s representative and the UTU did not object to postiponcment per se,
but rather objected to the employees being held out of service pending rescheduling. A
reasonable person in the position of the Charging Orficer would interprel their responses as
indicating that there would be no objection to the postponement if Lhe employces were paid for
(he time between June 23 and the new hearing date. Indeed, the Charging Officer did ot reject
that option — he mercly indicated rhat the request that the cnployees be permitted to mark up was
notect.

On June 28, 2003, the Organivation sent a letter to Carrier prolesting the viclation and
asserted for the first time that due 1o violation of Rule 21{(¢)(1). no discipline be assessed.
However, Junc 28 was after the seven day period in Rule 21{c)(1} had expired. Had the
Organization objected at the June 23 proceeding that the hearing be held wathin the seven clay
period, Carrier would have had an opporaniry Lo react accordingly. Carrier might fave
atcmpled 1o contact Lhe witnesses on June 23 or to reschedule the bearing by Junc 25, Instead.
the Organization’s sole protest at the Jone 23 hearing wis 10 Claimant’s continuing o be held out
of service pending the new hearing date. Thus, Ctarricr could have reasonably concluded (hat its
maximum lability for delay in the hearing would he o compensate Claimant for me held out of
service hetween June 23 and the new hearing date.

In Case No. 235, Award No. 235, the Organization contended that discipline be sct aside
because the hearing was untimely. When the hearing, which was conducted by Conrail because
the incident under investigation had occurreed on Conrail propeny, heoan, no Antrak officer was
available o serve as co-conducting officer. The hearing was postponcd antil an Aantrak co-
conducting hearing officer was available, We rejected the Organization’s timeliness arguiment,
stating, “[N]ot only did the Orgunization and Claimant tail 10 obyject al the heanng, they
affirmatively agreed to postponement of the hearing 10 March 25,1996

In the instant casc, the Organization and the UTU did object to posipenement but only
bocause Claimant, and the Conductor were being withheld [rom service. They did not demand
that the hearing be rescheduled within the lime limits of their respective Agreement Rules. Their
sole fequest was thal Claimant and the Conduictor he returned 10 service while a new hearing dale
was s, Under thiese cireumstances, the remedy for Carmier’s violation of Role 21{e¥( 1) st be
Jimited (¢ an order that Carrier compensate Claimant for time held out of service from June 23,

2003 1through July 2, 2003

Turning to the merits, there is no dispute thal Claimant overshol Aberdeen station. There
also is no dispie that Claimant tailed 1o hold a job briefing with the Cenductor prior (o makmg
the reverse move. What is in dispute is whether, when Claimant overshot Aberdeen, she cleared
the 651 Signal, thereby entering a new block., Under such circumstances, Clatrmant could not
back up inte the station without first obtaining permission from the Dispacher. Clamant and (he
Conductor both maintained that the rear of the train had not cleared the 651 Signal and that,
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accotdingly, they operated in accordance with NORAC Rules by flagping the train back mto the

stulion.

Truin 180 was lollowing Claimant’s train into Aberdeen. 'The cvidence showed that
Signal 672 for Train 180 automatically changed from approach Lo stop and praceed. The
evidence further indicated that by backing up into the block that encompassed Aberdeen Station,
Claimant would have trigpered the automatic signal given to Urain 180

Gvidence also indicated that it was 1002 feet from the north end of Aberdeen Station Lo
the Signal 671 bridee and that Claimant backed up 1,385 fect to a poinl where two cars worc in
the station to allow passengers 1o board. This evidence indicated Lhat Claimant’s catire iranm bl
left the block cncompassing Aberdeen station before she backed up 1o the station.

The Crpanization attacked the reliability of the Record of T'rain Maovement and the
dowload from the event recorder, on which much of Carmier’s case was based, The
Organization alse offcred an alternative explanation for the signal dropping in frong of T'ram 180
and urged that Claimant and the Conductor were credible winesses. However, il was [or the
Hearing Officer in the first instance to evaluate and weigh the contlicting testimony. The
Llearing Officer did so and conclinded that Carrier hud proven the charges. Our sole basis for
revicw is to determine whether a reasonable person in the posilion of the hearing officer could
reach that conclusion.

Aldler carcful review of the record, we find that a reasonable adjudicator could credic the
evidence that Claimant hact left the block before she backed up and could rejeet the alternalive
cxplanation for the automatic change of Signal 672. Accordingly, we held that Carricr proved
the charges hy substantial evidence.

We now urn to the penalty assessed. This was Clatmiant’s second major operaling rule
violalion in a seven month period. Tn November 2002, Clainuant, received a thirty-day
certification Tevocation {or passing a stop signal withoul authurization. Under these

circumstance, we cannot say that 1he penalty of dismissal was arbitrary, capricious or cXCossive.

[n summary, Claimant’s dismissal shall stand. However, Carzier shall compensate
Claimant Tor time held out of service from Junc 23, 2003, through July 2, 2003,

AWARD

Claim sustained in accordance with the Findings.



ORDER

The Board, having determined that an award (avorable 1o Claimant be made, hereby
orders the Clarrier to make the award clfective within thiety (30) days following the dawe two
mneimbers of the Board affix their signatures hersto

%/ﬁ///

rn n . hMalin, Charman

[.. C. Hoczak, M. B. Kenny -.—;?:)Aﬁmfﬁ?: ‘C’(’fﬂ)
Carriar Member Employee Member

Dated at Chicago, Hlinois, Febrary 23, 2004
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ORGANIZATION MEMBER'S DISSENT

Carrier’s conduct in this case displayed nothing less than an egregious disrepard, if not an
utter disdain, for the collective bargaining agreement’s time limit provision governing convening a
formal investigation. When the investigation was convened on June 23, 2003, no Carrier witnesses
were present and Carrier was granted a postponement over the strenuous objection of Claimant’s
represemtative.  The record establishes, beyond refutation, that the Charging Olficer a1 that
proceeding falsely stated that the witnesses “said they couldn™t be here and that was some of the
witnesses; the others T have not heard from or geen today.” Carrier’s Division Manager of Labor
Relations compounded this cutrage by elaiming, in a July 23, 2003 letter, that & “misundersianding™
had oceurred, the result of which was that the absent witnesses “were on hand in Philadelphia,™ rather
than Washington, where the investigation was held. This claim was similarly proven lalse when each
and every Carrier witness who attended the reconvened proceeding on July 2, 2003, testificd that he

was never nolified to attend a formal investigation on June 23, 2003, involving Claimam at any

location,



To add insuh 10 injury, Carrler argned before this Board, first, that the agreement was not
violated because the record was opened on June 23, 2003 — a date within the time limit prescribed
by Rule 2i{e)(1) — and, in the alternative, that Claimant suffered no harm il the Board determined
that Carrier, indeed, had violated the rule.’ The majority has correctly found that the “pre forma
opening ofthe hearing on Tune 23" for 1he sole purposc of requesting a postponernent did not comply
with Rule 21{e){ 1},” a holding with which 1 most heartity concur. At that point, the Board’s review

of the matter shoutd have ceased and a sustaining award issued on procedural grounds.

tiowever, the majority failed to confront Carrier’s alternative “lack of harm” argumerrt
direcily. As to thiz contention, it should initially be noted thar the Hearing Officer’s July 11, 2083
Decision Letter never addressed the objection made by Claimant’s representative to the unilateral
postponement of the investipation and the violation of Rule 2t{e){1). Furthcrmore, this issue also
was ignored by Carricr’s highest designated official in his denial of the appeal filed on Claimant’s
behalf. Nonetheless, a purporied “lack of harm™ is irrelevant, as we pointed out in pur submission
and also because, as Fourth Division Referce McAllister noted, “the time limit proyisions are not
intended 10 come into play only upon a showing of prejudice or being placed in a disadvantageous
pasition. Raiher, compliance with time limit requirements are mandatory for both parties.” NRAB

4-4307, citing NRAI3 3-18335, NRAB 3-19660 and NRAB 3-21966,

'Carricr even waffled om this alternative argument, positing that, in the majoriiy’s wards,
“la]t mast, in the Carrier’s view, Claimant s entitied 1o compensation for time held out of service
between Junc 23 and July 7. Ante at p. 2.



Tnstead of sustaining the claim on the basis of manifest, reversible procedural crror and
without conducting a review of the merits, as prescribed by a legion of arbitral precedent, the majority
seized upon the gualification to Carrier’s akermnative argument as a “remedy™ for what the majority
has conceded was a violation of Rule 21(e){1). Unfortunately, however, the 13oard™s rationale in

disposing of this admitted and blatam agreement violation fails 10 withstand scrutiny.

The majority claims that “both Claimant’s represemative and the UTt} did not object to
postponement per se, but rather objected to the employees being held out of service pending resche-
duling™ and that “the Organization and the UTU did object to postponement but only becausc
Claimant and the Conductor were being withheld from service.” Ante at p. 3. However, thisassertion
is belied by the majority’s quotation from the UTU representative’s siatement that “T"m going to
object to any postponement because we showed up here on time this moming ... and Ms.
Kirkland, the Conductor, is out of service” a statement with which Claimant’s representative
concurred. Id., at p. 2 (cmphasis added). The quoted objection, 1aken as a whole, carmot be read as
anything other than an objection per se 10 any postponement, to which a further qualification — the

put-of-service stamus of the crew - was added.

The majority sidesteps this difficulty by stating that “[a] reasonable person in the position of
the Charging Officer would interpret their responses as indicating that there would be no objection
to the postponement if the employees were paid for the time between June 23 and the new hearing

date. Indeed. the Charging Officer did not reject that option — he merely indicated that the request



thal the employces be permitted to mark up was noted.™ Id., st p. 3. The majority’s venture into the
mind of the 1lcaring Officer is not only highly irregular and improper, il is problematic, because
neither the flearing Officer nor Carrier’s highest designated officer bothered 1o take the time or

trouble to address the objection in their findings. See p. 7, supra.

Compounding their error, the majority moves on to staic that

“On June 28, 2003, the Organization sent a letter to Carrier protesting the violation
and asserted for the first time that due to viclation of Rule 21({c){1), no discipline be
asscesed. llowever, June 28 was afler the seven day period in Rule 21{e){1) had
expired. Had the Orpanization objected at the June 23 proceeding that the hearing
be held within the seven day period, Carricr would have had an opportunity to react
accordingly. Carrier might have aitempted to contact the witnesses on June 23 or to
reschedule the hearing by June 25

Ante at p. 3.

Not only did the Charging Officer on June 23™ state that he kad attempted 1o contact the
witnesses, a fact overlooked by the majority, the time limit requirement contained in Rule 21(e)}1)
imposes an absolute duty upon Carrier, one which Carricr ignores at its sole peril. Nowhere in the
text of (he rule is this duty contingenl upon any acticn by the accused employee and/or his
representative, nor does the rule allord relief to Carrier as a result of any inaction by the accused
employee and/or his representative. The majority exceeds its jurisdiction by essentially rewriting the
rute to state that a time limit vielation will be enforced against Carrier only ifthe Organization points

demands compliance.

out the potential violation prior to the expiration of the time Himit and explicit]

*We presume that the majority was referring to the Hearing Officer, rather than the
Charging Qilicer, as it was the former who ultimately decided to recess the proceedings and who

noted the objections for the record.



Under the tortured analysis provided by the majority here, Carrier is encouraged to schedule formal
investigations to begin whenever it damn well pleases, and later argue that no violation was
committed if the accused employee’s represeniative did not file a wrillen objcction prior to the
expiration af the time fimits and demanding that the investigation date be advanced to within the
required period. The majority has done nothing less today than to shill the burden of compliance with

Rule 21{e}{1) rom Carrier to the Organization.

Vinally, the majority relies upon Award Ne. 235 of this Board in support of its holding.
However, as the majority, itsell, concedes, there was no cbjection at that investigation and “the
Organization and Claimant ... affirmatively agroed to the postponement.” 1d. There simply is no basis
in the record, even after improperly reading the Hearing Officer’s mind, (or a detcrmination that the
Hearing Officer concluded (a) that no objection had been made, or (b) that Claimant and her

representative affirmatively agreed 1o the postponement.

The majority’s outcome-driven holding gives aid and comfort to Carrier’s ceascless mantra
that due process and Rule 21 safeguards are irrelevant when a potentially serious incident is under
review, and is 2 most troubling development. Tt is a fact of life, and a reflection of the nature afltheir
work, that Passenger Engineers Lypically arc invelved in more situations with a potential for scrious
of even tragic consequences than railroad workers in other cralts. To the extent that Carrier would
argue that this is the reason Passenger Engincers “get the big money,” 1 can only reply that this also

cxplains why Passenger Engineers suller far morce serious disciplinary cansequences, in the form of

10



lengthy suspensions and dismissals, at a significantly higher rate than their co-workers, not to mention

the unigue specter of revocation of certilication.

Nevertheless, there is all the difference in the world berween a system where the ponishment
fits (he crime and one that alfords different levels of due process protection based exclusively on the
nature of one’s employment. Tn none of the various American jurisprudence schemes — criminal,
civil, regulalory or industrial - is duc process afforded on the basis of such an arbitrary standard,
and no scheme could rationally justify the existence of such an arbitrary standard. The majority has
done grave Mjury to any rcasonable notion of due process for Passenger Engincers and [ am,

thetefore, compelied to respectfully dissem,

Mark B. Kenny
Organization Member

1t



SPECIAL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NO, 928
AWARD NO. 430 - CONCURRING OPINION

The eleven (11) page vitriolic Dissent of the Organization Member of the Board to
the decision in this case can not go unanswered. The Majority of this Board in
rendering the decision in Award No. 430 was not dealing with any issue of first
impression. 1t is understandable that when the merits of a case clearly estabhish an
Appellant’s guilt as here, the Organization must rely upon any proccdural
irrcgularity to obtain their desired outcome. However, where there s ¢lear precedent
of equal, if not grcater weight, supporting the Board’s decision (han against i, then
inflammatory invectives should be tempercd.

It is well held that any procedural irregularitics need to be materially prejudicial to a
Claimant’s substantive rights. Representative of the extensive line of awards that
have so held is Third Division Award No. 23455 {Mikrut, Jr.}, which ciles a priori
fourtcen (14) other representative awards from the First, Second and Third
Divisions of the National Railroad Adjustment Board.

Third Division Award No. 23455 {Mikrut, Fr.
“ Although Organization has alleged several procedural crrors on the part
of the Carrier in the handling of this matter, the Board is unable to ascertain
any iregularity of a sufficiently serious nature which would have becn materially
prejudicial to claimant’s substantive rights. (First Division Awards No. 15370,
16483, 17007, Second Division 4981, Third Division Awards 11170, 12243,
13.674, 14272, 15055, 16121, 16172, 16268, 20423 and 21228)"

In yct another of such awards in that line of awards, Second Division Award No.
9007 (Suntrup), the Referee cites a priori the Court of Appeals for the Fourth
District which held that proceedings otherwise regularly held should not become a
nutlity because of the violation of a procedural provision of an Agreement.

Second Division Award No. 2007 (Suntrup)
“ Although the Board recognizes that procedural infractions against collective
bargaining Agrecments between partics and against the “usual manner” of handling
cases of this nature, on appeal, as so stipulated by the Railway Labor Act, can be
of such a gricvous nature as to supercede any further consideration of the merits of
the case, the Board also holds that this did not happen in this instance. The spirit off
the collective bargaining Agreement between the parties was [ollowed in a reasonable
manaer. And in this respect the Board cites the opinion of the Court of Appeals,
IF'ourth District (No. 6723: {210 F. {2d) 812) to the effect tha




“(t)he purpose of ... (any procedural provision of an Agrecmnent)

.. 1s to expedite the proceedings for which the rule provides, not
to serve as a mitation upon their being held; and the remedy for
violation of that provision is damages (or any delay that may have
occurred, not reinstatement with an unassailable record or damages
for an indeterminate period on the theory that the procecdings
otherwise regularly held were a nullity. Collective bargaining
agreemcnis like other contracts are to be given a reasonahle
construction, not one which results in injustice and absurdity.”

The breakdown in communications that occurred in the scheduling of the witnesses
who were to testify (o the merits of the incident under investigation resulted in that
testimony oceurring on July 2, 2003, rather than June 23, 2003, a delay of nine (9)
days. Appellant and representativc were present at the reconvencd investigation on
July 2, 2003, and afforded every right to present ¢vidence and witnesses and to
cross examme Carrier witnesses. Rule 21 and Appellant’s due process safcguards
were not found “irrelevant” by the Board as alleged in the Disscat but were given a
reasonable consiruction consistent with well established precedent.

The Dissent in this case is a matter of the Organization Member’s opinion 1o which
he ts entitled. However, that opinion is inconsistent with the well established
precedent to the conirary as cited above. The Carrier Mcmber believes that Award
No. 430 is well reasoned and counsistent with a long line of awards that have becen
similarly rendered.

[ fully concur in Award No. 430 of this Board.
-3\-;_.-’» /MA/_1 ‘j /\

Larry C Flriczak
Carrier Member



